Energy storage inverter Modbus communication protocol V1.7
03H
06H
10H
other
High
byte
Low

Symbol Min Max Default Remarks
A 1 MaxVoltAndIchargRage R 1 - %d No Invalid for inverter.
B 1 Machine type code R 1 - %d No
Product type code:
00 (Controller, Home)
01 (Controller, Street lights)
03 (Inverter)
04 (Integrated inverter controller)
05 (Mains frequency off-grid)
C 8 Product type string R 1 - %s No Invalid for inverter.
14 2 Software version R 1 - %d No
0x0014:CPU1 version, such as 100, indicating V1.00
0x0015:CPU2 version, such as 100, indicating V1.00
16 2 Hardware version R 1 - %d No
0x0016:Control board version, such as 100, indicating V1.00
0x0017:Power board version, such as 100, indicating V1.00
18 2 Product SN R 1 - %x No Invalid for inverter.
1A 1 RS485 address(read only) R 1 - %d No Rs485 address(read only)
1B 1 Model code R 1 - %d No
1C 2 RS485 protocol version R 1 - %x No
0x001C: Protocol version, such as 100, indicating V1.00
0x001D:Reserved
1E 2 Date of manufacture R 1 - %x No
0x001E：高8位：年，低8位：月
0x001F：高8位：日，低8位：时
Invalid
20 1 Production site code R 1 - %x No
0: Shenzhen
1: Dongguan
21 20 software compilation time R 1 - %s No String format, low 8 bits per register valid, high 8 bits invalid.
35 20 Product SN string R 1 - %s No String format, low 8 bits per register valid, high 9 bits invalid.
49 1 Reserved R 1 - %x No
100 1 Battery level SOC R 1 - %d No Percentage of remaining battery power
101 1 Battery voltage R 0.1 V %.1fV No Battery voltage, such as 485, indicating 48.5V
102 1 Battery current R 0.1 A %.1fA Yes
Battery current, such as 500, indicating 50.0A
It's charge current if the value is greater the zero,it's discharge  current if the
value is less  then zero
103 1
Device temperature
(controller)/battery temperature
R 1 ℃ %d Yes
(High 8 bits) controller temperature
(Low 8 bits) battery temperature
104 1 Load (DC) voltage R 0.1 V %.1fV No
105 1 Load (DC) current R 0.01 A %.2fA No
106 1 Load (DC) power R 1 W %d No
107 1 PV panel 1 voltage R 0.1 V %.1fV No PV panel 1 voltage
108 1 PV panel 1current R 0.1 A %.1fA No PV panel 1 current
109 1 PV panel 1 power R 1 W %d No PV panel 1 power
10A 1 DC load on/off command W 1 - %d No 1 for on, 0 for off, controller applicable,invalid for inverter.
10B 1 Charge state R 1 - %d No
0x0000: Chgarge off
0x0001: Quik charge
0x0002: Const voltage charge
0x0004: Float charge
0x0005: Reserved
0x0006: Li battery acitvate
0x0007: Reserved
10C 2 Controller failure, alarm message R 1 - %d No Invalid for inverter
10E 1 Charge power R 1 W %dW No Total charge power, include charge power by mains and pv
10F 1 PV panel 2 voltage R 0.1 V %.1fV No PV panel 2 voltage
110 1 PV panel 2 current R 0.1 A %.1fA No PV panel 2 current
111 1 PV panel 2 power R 1 W %d No PV panel 2 power
200 4 Current fault bits R 1 - %x No
Fault bits, each representing one fault, for a total of 64 bits. This register is
used by the internal debug tool.
Modbus register address of energy storage inverter
P00: Product information
P01: Controller data area
P02: Inverter data area
Note:
1.The content in gray font is not valid for the inverter